329 Williams Street • P. O. Box 8200 • Bristol, VA 24203-8200  Phone (276) 466-8200 • FAX (276) 645-8212
SECTION PB-7D-750
PADMOUNTED CAPACITOR BANKS
DECEMBER 2005
PAGE 1
Padmounted Capacitor Banks
Deadfront compartment with bushing wells to accommodate

DECEMBER 2005
PAGE 8
 HOW TO ORDER:
Federal Pacific will develop 15kV and 25kV padmounted capacitor banks sized to 3600 kvars. The customer
is  to select (1) the desired components, choosing capacitors, bushings, bushing wells, current-limiting fuses,
capacitor switch, reactor, choosing from the brands listed for each component, (2) the desired optional
features from those listed and (3) whether the bank is to be manual, switched or automatic.
Padmounted Capacitor Bank Catalog Number Designations:
CB_ _-_ _ _ - _ _ _ _ Controller Required
Y1 - Yes, FP to provide Controller and Mounting Ring (Specify Controller Brand and Part
Number in RFQ and Purchase Order)
Y2 - Yes, FP to provide Controller Mounting Ring Only (Specify Controller Mounting Ring
Brand and Part Number in RFQ and Purchase Order) Controller by Others
O - No controller required
Reactor Required
Y - Yes (Specify Reactor Size in Henrys in RFQ and Purchase Order)
N - No
Capacitor Brand (Specify Individual Capacitor Unit KVAR rating and Voltage in RFQ and
Purchase Order)
A - ABB
C - Cooper
G - General Electric
Fuse Type
L - Cooper X-Limiter Current-Limiting Fuse (Specify Ampere Rating and Part Number in
RFQ and Purchase Order)
N - Cooper NX Current-Limiting Fuse (Specify Ampere Rating and Part Number in RFQ
and Purchase Order)
X - Other (Specify Brand, Rating and Part Number in RFQ and Purchase Order)
Switch Type
T - Oil Switch — Maysteel Trinetics
U - Solid-Dielectric Switch — Maysteel Ultra Vac
X - Other (Specify Brand, Rating and Part Number in RFQ and Purchase Order)
Quantity of Bushings or Bushing Wells
3 - Bushings or Bushing Wells for Radial-Tap Application
6 - Bushings or Bushing Wells for Loop-Through Application
Bushing or Bushing Well Ratings
2 - 200-Ampere Bushing Wells
6 - 600-Ampere Bushings
Total Bank KVAR
1 — 150
3 — 300
6 — 600
9 — 900
2 — 1200
5 — 1500
8 — 1800
4 — 2400
7 — 3600
8 — Other (Specify Actual KVAR rating as a dash number immediately following last number
in catalog number (for example CB48-6DS-2110-450 for a 450 kvar capacitor bank)
4 — 15kV Class
5 — 25kV Class
CB - Capacitor Bank
329 Williams Street • P. O. Box 8200 • Bristol, VA 24203-8200  Phone (276) 466-8200 • FAX (276) 645-8212
SECTION PB-7D-750
PADMOUNTED CAPACITOR BANKS
DECEMBER 2005
PAGE 9
OPTIONAL FEATURES
When ordering, specify optional features desired by
adding individual suffix letter designations following
the last digit of the catalog number of the unit specified
developed using the chart of Catalog Number
Designations in the "HOW TO ORDER" section on
page 8.
For example, a 15kV 1200 kvar capacitor bank with
200-ampere bushing well for loop-through application
using a solid-dielectric switch and NX current-limiting
fuses, GE capacitors, a mounting ring for a controller
and copper bus instead of aluminum will have the
designation: CB42-26U-NGYY2-C.
BARRIERS
-B6  Clear Polycarbonate Barrier instead of red GPO-3
fiberglass
-B7  Hinged Barriers instead of lift-off barriers on
deadfront side.
-B8 Hinged Barriers instead of lift-off barriers on
livefront side.
SPECIAL FINISH COLOR & MATERIALS
-C  All Copper Bus
-F2 ANSI 61 Light Gray
-F3  ANSI 70 Sky Gray
-F5  Coal Tar Coating on Lower Three Inches of
Cabinet
-F6  Type 304 Stainless-Steel External Surfaces
(doors, roof, and enclosure).
-F7  Stainless-Steel or Non-Ferrous Hardware,
including internal mounting angles, brackets, etc.
and with three-point roller latch on door replacing
automatic door-latch system.
-F8  All stainless steel – Combines -F7 and –F8
Consult factory if other features are required.
UNIT DIMENSIONS
kv
Voltage KVAR Height Width Depth
15
150-1800 60" 64" 68"
2400 and up CONSULT FACTORY
25 CONSULT FACTORY
329 Williams Street • P. O. Box 8200 • Bristol, VA 24203-8200  Phone (276) 466-8200 • FAX (276) 645-8212
SECTION PB-7D-750
PADMOUNTED CAPACITOR BANKS
DECEMBER 2005
PAGE 10
Figure 9. Padmounted capacitor banks provide an esthetic
installation, avoiding overhead clutter.